The unaudited selected pro forma condensed combined financial data is based upon the financial condition and operating results of
Whitman during periods when it was not under the control, influence or management of CEC. The information presented may not be indicative
of the results of operations that would have actually occurred had the acquisition been completed as of January 1, 2002, nor is it necessarily
indicative of the future financial condition or operating results of the combined entity. CEC expects to incur reorganization and integration
expenses and experience operating efficiencies as a result of its acquisition of Whitman. The unaudited selected pro forma condensed combined
financial data does not give effect to these expenses or any synergies that may occur due to the integration of Whitman with CEC and should be
read along with the historical financial statements of CEC and Whitman and the related notes incorporated by reference in this proxy
statement/prospectus.

13

UNAUDITED SELECTED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
FINANCIAL DATA OF CEC AND WHITMAN

For the three months ended March 31, 2003

CEC Whitman
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

(In thousands, except per share data)

Pro Forma Combined Statement of Income Data:
Total revenue $ 245,543 $ 30,070 $ � $ 275,613
Total operating expenses 214,604 25,330 (464) 239,470

Income from operations 30,939 4,740 464 36,143
Net income $ 19,226 $ 2,821 $ (538) $ 21,509

Net income per share attributable to common stockholders:
Basic $ 0.42 $ 0.19 $ 0.45

Diluted $ 0.40 $ 0.17 $ 0.43

For the year ended December 31, 2002

CEC Whitman(1)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

(In thousands, except per share data)

Pro Forma Combined Statement of Income Data:
Total revenue $ 780,059 $ 109,796 $ � $ 889,855
Total operating expenses 666,761 96,885 751 764,397

Edgar Filing: CAREER EDUCATION CORP - Form S-4/A

18

For the year ended December 31, 2002

Income from operations 113,298 12,911 (751) 125,458
Net income $ 67,472 $ 7,511 $ (3,543) $ 71,440

Net income per share attributable to common stockholders:
Basic $ 1.49 $ 0.53 $ 1.50

Diluted $ 1.42 $ 0.49 $ 1.44

March 31, 2003

CEC Whitman
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

(In thousands)

Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet Data:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 27,139 $ 25,215 $ � $ 52,354
Working capital (deficit) 11,338 18,044 (2,480) 26,902
Total assets 620,174 81,771 228,763 930,708
Total debt 31,058 7,233 119,709 158,000
Total stockholders' equity 431,534 34,261 96,095 561,890

(1)
Whitman's historical statement of income data is for the twelve months ended March 31, 2003, which is Whitman's most recently
completed fiscal year.

14

COMPARATIVE PER SHARE DATA

   We have summarized below certain:

�
comparative per share data for CEC common stock and Whitman common stock on a historical basis; and

�
combined per share data on an unaudited pro forma basis after giving effect to the merger as if it occurred on January 1,
2002 using the purchase method of accounting.

The unaudited pro forma combined per share data assumes an exchange ratio of 0.141 shares of CEC common stock for each outstanding share

[…]

experience operating efficiencies as a result of its acquisition of Whitman. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do
not give effect to these expenses or any synergies that may occur due to the integration of Whitman with CEC and should be read along with the
historical financial statements of CEC and Whitman and the related notes incorporated by reference in this proxy statement/prospectus.

   Certain assets and liabilities in Whitman's historical unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2003 have been
reclassified in the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet to conform to CEC's balance sheet presentation.
Certain expenses in Whitman's historical unaudited consolidated statement of income for the three months and twelve months ended March 31,
2003 have been reclassified in the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of income to conform to CEC's statement
of income presentation.

60

Edgar Filing: CAREER EDUCATION CORP - Form S-4/A

61

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF MARCH 31, 2003

(In thousands)

CEC Whitman
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 27,139 $ 25,215 $ � $ 52,354
Receivables, net 90,746 26,907 � 117,653
Inventories, prepaid expenses and other 37,881 4,185 � 42,066
Deferred income tax assets 2,608 2,895 1,520(a) 7,023

Total current assets 158,374 59,202 1,520 219,096

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, net 192,333 11,181 1,575(b) 205,089
GOODWILL, net 214,280 9,289 203,578(c) 427,147
INTANGIBLE ASSETS, net 11,692 � 22,090(d) 33,782
OTHER ASSETS 43,495 2,099 � 45,594

TOTAL ASSETS $ 620,174 $ 81,771 $ 228,763 $ 930,708

LIABILITIES & STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Current maturities of long-term debt $ 3,529 $ 2,523 $ � $ 6,052
Accounts payable 20,577 2,408 4,000(e) 26,985
Accrued expenses 57,842 8,264 � 66,106
Deferred tuition revenue 65,088 27,963 � 93,051

Total current liabilities 147,036 41,158 4,000 192,194

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES:
Long-term debt, net of current maturities 27,529 4,710 119,709(f) 151,948
Deferred income tax liabilities 2,358 1,642 8,959(g) 12,959
Other 11,717 � � 11,717

Total long-term liabilities 41,604 6,352 128,668 176,624

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY 431,534 34,261 96,095(h) 561,890

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY $ 620,174 $ 81,771 $ 228,763 $ 930,708

61

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2003

(In thousands, except per share data)

Edgar Filing: CAREER EDUCATION CORP - Form S-4/A

62

CEC Whitman
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

REVENUE $ 245,543 $ 30,070 $ � $ 275,613

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Educational services and facilities 92,143 15,772 � 107,915
General and administrative 113,276 8,574 (503)(i) 121,347
Depreciation and amortization 9,185 984 39  (j) 10,208

Total operating expenses 214,604 25,330 (464) 239,470

Income from operations 30,939 4,740 464 36,143

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
Interest income 549 87 � 636
Interest expense (342) (181) (1,272)(k) (1,795)
Share of affiliate earnings 1,166 � � 1,166

Total other income 1,373 (94) (1,272) 7

Income before provision for income taxes 32,312 4,646 (808) 36,150
PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES 13,086 1,825 (270)(l) 14,641

NET INCOME $ 19,226 $ 2,821 $ (538) $ 21,509

NET INCOME PER SHARE:
Basic $ 0.42 $ 0.19 $ 0.45

Diluted $ 0.40 $ 0.17 $ 0.43

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING:
Basic 46,148 14,470 2,177 48,325

Diluted 48,071 16,268 2,177 50,248

62

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2002

(In thousands, except per share data)

CEC Whitman
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

REVENUE $ 780,059 $ 109,796 $ � $ 889,855

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Educational services and facilities 294,539 61,317 � 355,856

Edgar Filing: CAREER EDUCATION CORP - Form S-4/A

63

CEC Whitman
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

General and administrative 338,586 31,932 503  (m) 371,021
Depreciation and amortization 33,636 3,636 248  (n) 37,520

Total operating expenses 666,761 96,885 751 764,397

Income from operations 113,298 12,911 (751) 125,458

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
Interest income 808 369 � 1,177
Interest expense (2,094) (715) (5,088)(o) (7,897)
Share of affiliate earnings 2,348 � � 2,348

Total other income 1,062 (346) (5,088) (4,372)

Income before provision for income taxes 114,360 12,565 (5,839) 121,086
PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES 46,888 5,054 (2,296)(p) 49,646

NET INCOME $ 67,472 $ 7,511 $ (3,543) $ 71,440

NET INCOME PER SHARE:
Basic $ 1.49 $ 0.53 $ 1.50

Diluted $ 1.42 $ 0.49 $ 1.44

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING:
Basic 45,407 14,117 2,177 47,584

Diluted 47,547 15,435 2,177 49,724

63

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1.   Basis of Presentation

   The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of March 31, 2003 gives effect to the proposed merger of CEC and
Whitman as if the merger had occurred on March 31, 2003. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of income for the three
months ended March 31, 2003 and the year ended December 31, 2002 give effect to the merger as if it had occurred on January 1, 2002. The